

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3064 OF 2024

Sushila Suresh Babu Malge and Anr.	.. Applicants
Versus	
State of Maharashtra	.. Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4837 OF 2024
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3064 OF 2024**

Umesh Rajsingh Bhati	.. Applicant
Versus	
State of Maharashtra and Anr.	.. Respondents

-
- Mr. Munir Merchant a/w. Mr. Mayuresh Pote, Advocates for Applicants.
 - Mr. Abdul Rehman Khan, Advocate i/by R.A. Shaikh for Intervenor.
 - Mr. Mayur S. Sonavane, APP for Respondent – State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 02, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Merchant, learned Advocate for Applicants; Mr. Khan, learned Advocate for Intervenor and Mr. Sonavane, learned APP for Respondent – State.

2. Mr. Sonavane, learned APP would inform the Court that Investigating Officer is not available and he does not have any instructions. *Prima facie*, it is seen that Applicant No.1's husband was her Constituted Power of Attorney and who indulged in the alleged

land deals which are the matter of the indictment in the present offence. The husband has expired in the interregnum.

3. In view of Mr. Sonavane's request and the above fact, it is directed that no coercive steps shall be taken against the Applicants who are wife and son of the deceased involved in the subject transactions on Applicant No.1's behalf until the next date.

4. Mr. Sonavane, learned APP is directed to take appropriate instructions from the Investigating Officer and accordingly apprise the Court on the next adjourned date.

5. Stand over to **20th January 2025**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.01.02
18:39:31 +0530