

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3064 of 2024

Sushila Suresh Babu Malge and Anr. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

with

Interim Application No. 4837 of 2024

in

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3064 of 2024

Umesh Rajsingh Bhati ... Intervenor

In the matter between

Sushila Suresh Babu Malge and Anr. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Ms Jenisha Gala, for the Applicants.

Mr Prashant Jadhav, APP, for Respondent / State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 16 June 2025

P.C.:

. The learned Counsel for the applicants seeks an adjournment on the count of unavailability of the arguing counsel.

2. None present for the intervenor.

3. The learned APP also seeks an adjournment as the investigating officer is not present.
4. By consent, stand over to 25 July 2025.
5. Interim protection granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till then.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)